### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Edison Nation Holdings, LLC	12/17/2012
Edison Nation, LLC	12/17/2012
Safe TV Shop, LLC	12/17/2012
Work Out 180, LLC	12/17/2012
Everyday Edisons, LLC	12/17/2012
Edison Nation Products, LLC	12/17/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HLC Edison, LLC		
Street Address:	West Chester Avenue		
City:	Pound Ridge		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10576		

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D654759
Patent Number:	7011043
Patent Number:	7243811
Patent Number:	8205351
Patent Number:	D572978
Patent Number:	7587769
Patent Number:	7290743
Patent Number:	7739761
Patent Number:	6098850
Patent Number:	8245807
Patent Number:	7278649
	DATENT

PATENT

REEL: 029691 FRAME: 0413

Patent Number:	6894434
Patent Number:	7841958
Patent Number:	7713182
Patent Number:	5782786
Patent Number:	6598561
Patent Number:	7766184
Patent Number:	6089302
Patent Number:	7934449
Patent Number:	7234722

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2122236433

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2122236700

Email: kfoley@zukermangore.com

Correspondent Name: Kyle G. Foley
Address Line 1: 11 Times Square

Address Line 2: 15th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kyle G. Foley
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
Total Attachments: 8	

source=Patent SI\_Edison#page1.tif source=Patent SI\_Edison#page2.tif source=Patent SI\_Edison#page3.tif source=Patent SI\_Edison#page4.tif source=Patent SI\_Edison#page5.tif source=Patent SI\_Edison#page6.tif source=Patent SI\_Edison#page7.tif source=Patent SI\_Edison#page8.tif

#### GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST -- PATENTS

WHEREAS each of the undersigned parties (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantor") holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the attached Schedule A, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated December 17, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of HLC Edison LLC, a New York limited liability company, as the Secured Party (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Grantee"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Grantee, and granted to the Grantee, a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Grantee and grant to the Grantee, a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of December 17, 2012.

EDISON NATION, LLC, as a Grantor

Ву:\_\_\_\_

Name: Todd Stancombs Title: President

STATE OF N.C.

COUNTY OF MECKLES SURG

On this 14 day of secence 2, 2012, before me personally came

Secence 2, 2012, before me personally came

second as the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and who, being duly sworn by me, did depose and say that s/he is the executed the foregoing instrument in the firm name of second as the second that s/he had authority to sign the same, and s/he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as the act and deed of said firm for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

[NOTARY SEAL]

PUBLIC

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest - Patents]

WORK OUT 180, LLC, as a Grantor

By: Edison Nation, LLC, its sole member

Name: Todd Stancombe

Title: Manager

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_\_

88.:

COUNTY OF BLEELE - SURG

On this 1474 day of 56c., 2012 before me personally came

Too Standard, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and who, being duly sworn by me, did depose and say that s/he is the 60 cm of 6

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest - Patents]

EVERYDAY EDISONS, LLC, as a Grantor

(NOTARY SEAL)

3y:

Name: Todd Stancombs
Title: Authorized Signatory

STATE OF 2.C.

COUNTY OF NECK LE -8 SUCE

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest - Patents]

	By:  Name: Tedd Stancombe  Title: Authorized Signatory
STATE OF <u>w.C.</u> ss.: COUNTY OF <u>mechlenburc</u>	•
TODO STANCINGE to me known to be the being duly sworn by me, did depose and selection of the selection of th	2017, before me personally came he person who executed the foregoing instrument, and who, say that s/he is the ANTHONISE TOTAL and that s/he executed the English of the executed the same as the act and set therein mentioned.
	Diotary Seal

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest - Patents]

EDISON NATION HOLDINGS, LLC, as a Grantor

Ву:\_\_\_\_

Name: Todd Stancombe

Title: President

STATE OF NO.C.

88.3

COUNTY OF MECKLEMBURG

[NOTARY SEAL]

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest - Patents]

SAFE TV SHOP, LLC, as a Grantor

By: Edison Nation, LLC, its sole member

Name: Todd Stancombo

Title: Manager

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_\_

COUNTY OF MELY LENSURC

On this 14 day of DESCASES, 2012, before me personally came

STARRE to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and who, being duly sworn by me, did depose and say that s/he is the MANAGER Of

SARE TO SURE LICE, a SICE LICE, and that s/he executed the foregoing instrument in the firm name of SAGE TO SURE LICE, and that s/he had authority to sign the same, and s/he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as the act and deed of said firm for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

[NOTARY SEAL]

NOTARY
PUBLIC

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest - Patents]

## SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST

## Patents and Patent Applications

Product Name	Docket No.	Applicati on Serial No.	Patent No.	Publication No.	Filing Date	Issue Date	Current Status
	1697.212.	29/369,53	D654,7			2/28/201	Patented
Eggies	01	5	59		9/9/2010	2	Case
in the state of th	1704.052.	10/751,20	7,011,0	US 2004-0139926			Patented
Emery Cat	01	6	43	A1	1/2/2004		Case
	1702.022,	11/424,92	7,243,8		6/19/200	7/17/200	Patented
Pressix	01	0	11		6	7	Case
	1706.012.	13/091,32	8,205,3	US 2011-0277343	4/21/201	6/26/201	Patented
Dryer Ball	08	9	51	A1	l :	2	Case
8	1702.092.	29/295,69	D572,9		10/3/200	7/15/200	Patented
Loopa	08	1	78		7	8	Case
	1697.522.	11/844,23	758776		8/23/200	9/15/200	Patented
Swiddle	01	4	9		7	9	Case
	1697.482.	11/304,23	7,290,7	US 2007-0131831	12/14/20	11/6/200	Patented
Nowack Tack	01	2	43	A1	05	7	Case
***************************************	1706.042,	12/238,28	7,739,7		9/25/200	6/22/201	Patented
Shoe Skirt	06	3	61		8	0	Case
Spill Resistant	1706.192.	09/250,79	6,098,8		2/17/199	<del></del> :	Patented
Bottle	02	1	50		9	8/8/2000	Case
	1706.172.	12/705,15	8,245,8	***************************************	2/12/201		Patented
G-Car	01	7	07	US 2010-0230198	0		Case
Wheelchair	1697.282.	11/219,60	7,278,6	US 2007-0052268		10/9/200	Patented
Cover	01	2	49	A1	9/2/2005	7	Case
Dimmy the	1706.122.	10/618,80	6,894,4		7/14/200	5/17/200	Patented
Turtle	01	1	34		3	5	Case
	1704.072	12/349,94	7,841,9			11/30/20	Patented
Monster Pong	01	3	58	US 2009-0191987	1/7/2009	10	Case
	1702.162.	11/936,06	7,713,1	US 2008-0108487	11/6/200	5/11/201	Patented
Workout 180	02	6	82	•	7	0	Case
	1704.022.	08/720,94	5,782,7		10/4/199	7/21/199	Patented
Zip Strips	01	9	86		6	8	Case
	1697.232.	10/259,15	6,598,5		9/27/200	·····	Patented
Bird Feeder	01	1	61		2		Case
Foldable Baking	1706.162,	12/617,38	7,766,1		11/12/20		Patented
Pan	01	8	84	US 2010-0133142	09	8/3/2010	Case
	1697,272.	08/688,82	6,089,3		7/31/199	7/18/200	Patented
Pet Net	01	5	02		6	0	Case
	1702.082.	11/464,39	7,934,4	US 2007-0062965	8/14/200	······································	Patented
SnacDaddy	01	9	49	A1	6	5/3/2011	Case
×	1702.172.	11/175,60	7,234,7	<u> </u>		6/26/200	Patented
Stroller 1	01	2	22		7/5/2005	7	Case

Sch. A-1